Agenda Report



2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way Viera, FL 32940

Consent

F.7. 8/24/2021

Subject:

Approval, Re: State Aid to Libraries FY 2021-2022, Grant Application with the Florida Department of State, Division of Library Services.

Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Year 2021-2022, \$255,462 is budgeted in Fund #1700, Cost Centers: 303083 State Aid to Libraries Computers; and 303087 State Aid to Libraries Books.

Dept/Office:

Library Services

Requested Action:

It is requested the Board of County Commissioners approve and:

- Authorize the Chair to execute the State Aid to Libraries Grant Agreement application; Certification of Hours, Free Library Service and Access to Materials; and Certification of Credentials - Single Library Administrative Head
- 2) Authorize the Chair to execute any follow up agreements, amendments or modifications contingent upon approval of Risk Management and the County Attorney
- Authorize the County Manager to execute any necessary budget change requests

Summary Explanation and Background:

The Brevard County Library System has received State Aid to Libraries, administered by the Department of State, Division of Library Services for many years. Attached is the application for next year's funding. In FY 2020-2021, \$290,939 in State Aid funding was received by the Brevard County Library System. The funds are used to augment library services in Brevard County Public Libraries, including providing public computer and internet access, Wi-Fi, E-books, and physical books.

Additionally, the Department of State requires the Governing body of the Brevard County Library System sign and approve the attached forms to accompany the application for State Aid:

State Form DLIS/SA02 State Aid to Libraries Grant Application.

State Form DLIS/SA04 State Aid Certification of Hours, Free Library Service and Access to Materials.

State Form DLIS/SA01 Certification of Credentials - Single Library Administrative Head

Brevard County Libraries Annual Plan of Service 2022

Brevard County Libraries Five Year Plan of Service 2022-2027.

The State Aid to Libraries Grant Application with requested signatures, must be received in Tallahassee by

F.7. 8/24/2021

October 1, 2021 in order to receive funds during FY 2021/2022.

Contact: Wendi Bost, Library Services Director, 321-633-1801

Clerk to the Board Instructions:

Please return copy to Wendi Bost, Library Services Department, 308 Forrest Avenue, 2nd Floor, Cocoa, FL 32922.



FLORIDA'S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street • P.O. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999

Telephone: (321) 637-2001 Fax: (321) 264-6972 Kimberly.Powell@brevardclerk.us



August 25, 2021

MEMORANDUM

TO: Wendi Bost, Library Services Director

RE: Item F.7., State Aid to Libraries FY 2021-2022 Grant Application with the Florida Department of State Division of Library Services

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on August 24, 2021, authorized and approved the Chair to execute the State Aid to Libraries Grant Agreement application, certification of hours, free Library Service, access to materials, and certification of credentials - Single Library Administrative Head; approved and authorized the Chair to execute any follow-up agreements, amendments to modifications contingent upon approval of Risk Management and the County Attorney; and authorized the County Manager to execute any necessary Budget Change Requests. Enclosed is the fully-executed Agreement.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

RACHEL M. SADOFF, CLERK

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board

/ns

Encl. (1)

CC:

Budget Finance

County Attorney
County Manager

STATE AID TO LIBRARIES GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners for and on behalf of Brevard County Library System

This Agreement is by and between the State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Library and Information Services, hereinafter referred to as the "Division," and the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners for and on behalf of Brevard County Library System, hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee."

The Grantee has submitted an application and has met all eligibility requirements and has been awarded a State Aid to Libraries Grant (CSFA 45.030) by the Division in the amount specified on the "Fiscal Year 2021-22 State Aid to Libraries Final Grants" document (which is incorporated as part of this Agreement and entitled Attachment B). The Division has the authority to administer this grant in accordance with Section 257, *Florida Statutes*. By reference, the application and any approved revisions are hereby made a part of this agreement.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. **Grant Purpose.** This grant shall be used exclusively for the "State Aid to Libraries Grant," the public purpose for which these funds were appropriated.
 - a) The Grantee shall perform the following **Scope of Work**:

In accordance with Sections 257.17-257.18, Florida Statutes, the Grantee shall receive a grant amount that is calculated and based upon local funds expended during the second preceding fiscal year for the operation and maintenance of the library. For this grant, the local expenditures shall have been made during the period October 1, 2019 - September 30, 2020.

In order to be eligible to receive the grant funding, the Grantee shall manage or coordinate free library service to the residents of its legal service area for the period October 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022. The Grantee shall:

- Have a single administrative head employed full time by the library's governing body;
- Provide free library service, including loaning materials available for circulation free of charge and providing reference and information services free of charge;
- o Provide access to materials, information and services for all residents of the area served; and
- Have at least one library, branch library or member library open 40 hours or more each week (excluding holidays or emergencies; between Sunday through Saturday, on a schedule determined by the library system) during the length of the agreement.

Page: 1

b) The Grantee agrees to provide the following **Deliverables** related to the Scope of Work for payments to be awarded.

Payment 1, Deliverable/Task 1

Payment will be a fixed price in the amount of 100% of the grant award for the period October 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022. The Grantee will:

- Have expended funds to provide free library service during the period October 1, 2019 September 30, 2020;
- Provide an Expenditure Report and certification of Local Operating Expenditures for the period October 1, 2019 September 30, 2020 only;
- Provide documentation showing that at least one library, branch library or member library is open 40 hours or more each week (excluding holidays or emergencies; between Sunday through Saturday, on a schedule determined by the library system) during the length of the agreement;
- o Provide the Certification of Credentials for the Single Administrative Head; and
- Provide a Certification of Hours, Free Library Service and Access to Materials.
- c) Grant funds shall be used for the operation and maintenance of the library. The allowable budget categories are: Personnel Services (salaries, wages, and related employee benefits provided for all persons employed by the reporting entity whether on full-time, part-time, temporary, or seasonal basis); Operating Expenses (expenditures for goods and services which primarily benefit the current period and are not defined as personal services or capital outlays); Non-Fixed Capital Outlay (outlays for the acquisition of or addition to fixed assets); and Other (other operating expenditure categories in the library budget).
- 2. Length of Agreement. This Agreement covers the period of October 1, 2019 to June 30, 2022, unless terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 28 of this Agreement. This period begins with the start of the Grantee's second preceding fiscal year (October 1, 2019) and concludes with the end of the State of Florida's current fiscal year (June 30, 2022).
- 3. Expenditure of Grant Funds. Grant funds will be used to reimburse a portion of local funds expended by the Grantee during their second preceding fiscal year (October 1, 2019 September 30, 2020) for the operation and maintenance of a library and shall not exceed the amount specified in Attachment B.
- 4. Contract Administration. The parties are legally bound by the requirements of this agreement. Each party's contract manager, named below, will be responsible for monitoring its performance under this Agreement and will be the official contact for each party. Any notice(s) or other communications in regard to this agreement shall be directed to or delivered to the other party's contract manager by utilizing the information below. Any change in the contact information below should be submitted in writing to the contract manager within 10 days of the change.

For the Division of Library and Information Services:

Marian Deeney, Library Program Administrator

Florida Department of State R.A. Gray Building Mail Station # 9D 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0250

Phone: 850.245.6620

Email: marian.deeney@dos.myflorida.com

For the Grantee:

Wendi Bost Brevard County Library System 308 Forrest Avenue Cocoa Florida 32922-7723 Phone: 321.633.1801

Email: wbost@brev.org

- **Grant Payments.** The total grant award shall not exceed the amount specified on the 'Fiscal Year 2021-22 State Aid to Libraries Final Grants' document (Attachment B), which shall be paid by the Division in consideration for the Grantee's minimum performance as set forth by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Payment will be a fixed price in the amount of 100% of the grant award as specified in Attachment B. Payment will be made in accordance with the completion of the Deliverables.
- 6. Electronic Payments. The Grantee can choose to use electronic funds transfer (EFT) to receive grant payments. All grantees wishing to receive their award through EFT must submit a Vendor Direct Deposit Authorization form (form number DFS-AI-26E, rev 6/2014), incorporated by reference, to the Florida Department of Financial Services. If EFT has already been set up for your organization, you do not need to submit another authorization form unless you have changed bank accounts. To download this form visit myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Forms/DFS-A1-26E.pdf. The form also includes tools and information that allow you to check on payments.
- 7. Florida Substitute Form W-9. A completed Substitute Form W-9 is required from any entity that receives a payment from the State of Florida that may be subject to 1099 reporting. The Department of Financial Services (DFS) must have the correct Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) and other related information in order to report accurate tax information to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). To register or access a Florida Substitute Form W-9 visit flvendor.myfloridacfo.com/. A copy of the Grantee's Florida Substitute Form W-9 must be submitted by the Grantee to the Division before or with the executed Agreement.
- **8. Financial Consequences.** The Department shall apply the following financial consequences for failure to perform the minimum level of services required by this Agreement in accordance with Sections 215.971 and 287.058, *Florida Statutes*:

The Department shall require the return of the award in a prorated amount based upon the percentage of time that the library failed to perform the minimum level of services. The prorated reduction will be in the same percentage as the percentage of time that the library was not providing minimum level of services.

9. Credit Line(s) to Acknowledge Grant Funding. The Division requires public acknowledgement of State Aid

Page: 3

to Libraries Grant funding for activities and publications supported by grant funds. Any announcements, information, press releases, publications, brochures, videos, webpages, programs, etc. created as part of a State Aid to Libraries Grant project must include an acknowledgment that State Aid to Libraries Grant funds were used to create them.

Use the following text:

"This project has been funded under the provisions of the State Aid to Libraries Grant program, administered by the Florida Department of State's Division of Library and Information Services."

10. Grant Expenditures. The Grantee agrees to expend all grant funds received under this agreement solely for the purposes for which they were authorized and appropriated. Expenditures shall be in compliance with the state guidelines for allowable project costs as outlined in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures (as of January 2020), incorporated by reference, which are available online at https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/aa/manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf.

Grant funds may not be used for the purchase or construction of a library building or library quarters.

- 11. Travel Expenses. The Grantee must pay any travel expenses, from grant or local matching funds, in accordance to the provisions of Section 112.061, *Florida Statutes*.
- 12. Unobligated and Unearned Funds and Allowable Costs. In accordance with Section 215.971, Florida Statutes, the Grantee shall refund to the State of Florida any balance of unobligated funds which has been advanced or paid to the Grantee. In addition, funds paid in excess of the amount to which the recipient is entitled under the terms and conditions of the agreement must be refunded to the state agency. Further, the recipient may expend funds only for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the specified agreement period. Expenditures of state financial assistance must be in compliance with the laws, rules and regulations applicable to expenditures of State funds as outlined in the Department of Financial Service's Reference Guide for State Expenditures (as of January 2020)

 (https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/aa/manuals/documents/ReferenceGuideforStateExpenditures.pdf), incorporated by reference.
- 13. Repayment. All refunds or repayments to be made to the Department under this agreement are to be made payable to the order of "Department of State" and mailed directly to the following address: Florida Department of State, Attention: Marian Deeney, Division of Library and Information Services, 500 South Bronough Street, Mail Station #9D, Tallahassee, FL 32399. In accordance with Section 215.34(2), Florida Statutes, if a check or other draft is returned to the Department for collection, Recipient shall pay to the Department a service fee of \$15.00 or five percent (5%) of the face amount of the returned check or draft, whichever is greater.
- 14. Single Audit Act. Each Grantee, other than a Grantee that is a State agency, shall submit to an audit pursuant to Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. See Attachment A for additional information regarding this requirement. If a Grantee is not required by law to conduct an audit in accordance with the Florida Single Audit Act because it did not expend at least \$750,000 in state financial assistance, it must submit a Financial Report on its operations pursuant to Section 218.39, Florida Statutes within nine months of the close of its fiscal year.

- 15. Retention of Accounting Records. Financial records, supporting documents, statistical records and all other records, including electronic storage media pertinent to the Project, shall be retained for a period of five (5) fiscal years after the close out of the grant and release of the audit. If any litigation or audit is initiated or claim made before the expiration of the five-year period, the records shall be retained for five fiscal years after the litigation, audit or claim has been resolved.
- 16. Obligation to Provide State Access to Grant Records. The Grantee must make all grant records of expenditures, copies of reports, books, and related documentation available to the Division or a duly authorized representative of the State of Florida for inspection at reasonable times for the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts and transcripts.
- 17. Obligation to Provide Public Access to Grant Records. The Division reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement in the event that the Grantee refuses public access to all documents or other materials made or received by the Grantee that are subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, known as the Florida Public Records Act. The Grantee must immediately contact the Division's Contract Manager for assistance if it receives a public records request related to this Agreement.
- 18. Noncompliance. Any Grantee that is not following Florida statutes or rules, the terms of the grant agreement, Florida Department of State (DOS) policies and guidance, local policies, or other applicable law or that has not submitted required reports or satisfied other administrative requirements for other Division of Library and Information Services grants or grants from any other DOS Division will be in noncompliance status and subject to the DOS Grants Compliance Procedure. DOS Divisions include the Division of Arts and Culture, the Division of Historical Resources, the Division of Elections and the Division of Library and Information Services. Grant compliance issues must be resolved before a grant award agreement may be executed and before grant payments for any DOS grant may be released.
- 19. Accounting Requirements. The Grantee must maintain an accounting system that provides a complete record of the use of all grant funds as follows:
 - a) The accounting system must be able to specifically identify and provide audit trails that trace the receipt, maintenance and expenditure of state funds;
 - b) Accounting records must adequately identify the sources and application of funds for all grant activities and must classify and identify grant funds by using the same budget categories that were approved in the grant application. If Grantee's accounting system accumulates data in a different format than the one in the grant application, subsidiary records must document and reconcile the amounts shown in the Grantee's accounting records to those amounts reported to the Division;
 - c) An interest-bearing checking account or accounts in a state or federally chartered institution may be used for revenues and expenses described in the Scope of Work and detailed in the Estimated Project Budget;
 - d) The name of the account(s) must include the grant award number;
 - e) The Grantee's accounting records must have effective control over and accountability for all funds, property and other assets; and
 - f) Accounting records must be supported by source documentation and be in sufficient detail to allow for a proper pre-audit and post-audit (such as invoices, bills and canceled checks).

- 20. Availability of State Funds. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement are contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature. In the event that the state funds upon which this Agreement is dependent are withdrawn, this Agreement will be automatically terminated and the Division shall have no further liability to the Grantee beyond those amounts already expended prior to the termination date. Such termination will not affect the responsibility of the Grantee under this Agreement as to those funds previously distributed. In the event of a state revenue shortfall, the total grant may be reduced accordingly.
- 21. **Lobbying.** The Grantee will not use any grant funds for lobbying the state legislature, the state judicial branch or any state agency.
- 22. Independent Contractor Status of Grantee. The Grantee, if not a state agency, agrees that its officers, agents and employees, in performance of this Agreement, shall act in the capacity of independent contractors and not as officers, agents or employees of the state. The Grantee is not entitled to accrue any benefits of state employment, including retirement benefits and any other rights or privileges connected with employment by the State of Florida.
- 23. Grantee's Subcontractors. The Grantee shall be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement. The Grantee may subcontract, as necessary, to perform the services and to provide commodities required by this Agreement. The Division shall not be liable to any subcontractor(s) for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the Grantee's subcontract(s), and the Grantee shall be solely liable to its subcontractor(s) for all expenses and liabilities incurred under its subcontract(s). The Grantee must take the necessary steps to ensure that each of its subcontractors will be deemed to be independent contractors and will not be considered or permitted to be agents, servants, joint venturers or partners of the Division.
- **24. Liability.** The Division will not assume any liability for the acts, omissions to act or negligence of the Grantee, its agents, servants or employees; nor may the Grantee exclude liability for its own acts, omissions to act or negligence to the Division.
 - a) The Grantee shall be responsible for claims of any nature, including but not limited to injury, death and property damage arising out of activities related to this Agreement by the Grantee, its agents, servants, employees and subcontractors. The Grantee shall indemnify and hold the Division harmless from any and all claims of any nature and shall investigate all such claims at its own expense. If the Grantee is governed by Section 768.28, *Florida Statutes*, it shall only be obligated in accordance with this Section.
 - b) Neither the state nor any agency or subdivision of the state waives any defense of sovereign immunity or increases the limits of its liability by entering into this Agreement.
 - c) The Division shall not be liable for attorney fees, interest, late charges or service fees, or cost of collection related to this Agreement.
 - d) The Grantee shall be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with the project. The Grantee may subcontract as necessary to perform the services set forth in this Agreement, including entering into subcontracts with vendors for services and commodities, provided that such subcontract has been approved in writing by the Department prior to its execution and provided that it is understood by the Grantee that the Department shall not be liable to the subcontractor for any expenses

or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and that the Grantee shall be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract.

- 25. Strict Compliance with Laws. The Grantee shall perform all acts required by this Agreement in strict conformity with all applicable laws and regulations of the local, state and federal law. For consequences of noncompliance, see Section 18, Noncompliance.
- **26. No Discrimination.** The Grantee may not discriminate against any employee employed under this Agreement or against any applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, gender, national origin, age, handicap, pregnancy or marital status. The Grantee shall insert a similar provision in all of its subcontracts for services under this Agreement.
- **27. Breach of Agreement.** The Division will demand the return of grant funds already received, will withhold subsequent payments and/or will terminate this agreement if the Grantee improperly expends and manages grant funds; fails to prepare, preserve or surrender records required by this Agreement; or otherwise violates this Agreement.
- 28. Termination of Agreement. The Division will terminate or end this Agreement if the Grantee fails to fulfill its obligations herein. In such event, the Division will provide the Grantee a notice of its violation by letter and shall give the Grantee fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of receipt to cure its violation. If the violation is not cured within the stated period, the Division will terminate this Agreement. The notice of violation letter shall be delivered to the Grantee's Contract Manager, personally, or mailed to his/her specified address by a method that provides proof of receipt. In the event that the Division terminates this Agreement, the Grantee will be compensated for any work completed in accordance with this Agreement prior to the notification of termination if the Division deems this reasonable under the circumstances. Grant funds previously advanced and not expended on work completed in accordance with this Agreement shall be returned to the Division, with interest, within thirty (30) days after termination of this Agreement. The Division does not waive any of its rights to additional damages if grant funds are returned under this Section.
- 29. Preservation of Remedies. No delay or omission to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to either party upon breach or violation by either party under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or remedy of either party; nor shall such delay or omission be construed as a waiver of any such breach or default or any similar breach or default.
- 30. Non-Assignment of Agreement. The Grantee may not assign, sublicense or otherwise transfer its rights, duties or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Division, which shall not unreasonably be withheld. The agreement transferee must demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the project. If the Division approves a transfer of the Grantee's obligations, the Grantee shall remain liable for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement. In the event the Legislature transfers the rights, duties and obligations of the Division to another governmental entity, pursuant to Section 20.06, Florida Statutes or otherwise, the rights, duties and obligations under this Agreement shall be transferred to the succeeding governmental agency as if it was the original party to this Agreement.
- 31. Required Procurement Procedures for Obtaining Goods and Services. The Grantee shall provide

maximum open competition when procuring goods and services related to the grant-assisted project in accordance with Section 287.057, *Florida Statutes*.

- a) Procurement of Goods and Services Not Exceeding \$35,000. The Grantee must use the applicable procurement method described below:
 - 1. Purchases Up to \$2,500: Procurement of goods and services where individual purchases do not exceed \$2,500 do not require competition and may be conducted at the Grantee's discretion.
 - 2. Purchases or Contract Amounts Between \$2,500 and \$35,000: Goods and services costing between \$2,500 and \$35,000 require informal competition and may be procured by purchase order, acceptance of vendor proposals or other appropriate procurement document.
- b) Procurement of Goods and Services Exceeding \$35,000. Goods and services costing over \$35,000 may be procured by either Formal Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals or Invitation to Negotiate and may be procured by purchase order, acceptance of vendor proposals or other appropriate procurement document.
- 32. Conflicts of Interest. The Grantee hereby certifies that it is cognizant of the prohibition of conflicts of interest described in Sections 112.311 through 112.326, *Florida Statutes* and affirms that it will not enter into or maintain a business or other relationship with any employee of the Department of State that would violate those provisions. The Grantee further agrees to seek authorization from the General Counsel for the Department of State prior to entering into any business or other relationship with a Department of State Employee to avoid a potential violation of those statutes.
- **33. Binding of Successors.** This Agreement shall bind the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the Grantee and of any legal entity that succeeds to the obligations of the Division of Library and Information Services.
- 34. Employment of Unauthorized Aliens. The employment of unauthorized aliens by the Grantee is considered a violation of Section 274A (a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 USC 1324(a) (as of April 2019)), incorporated by reference. If the Grantee knowingly employs unauthorized aliens, such violation shall be cause for unilateral cancellation of this Agreement.
- 35. Severability. If any term or provision of the Agreement is found to be illegal and unenforceable, the remainder will remain in full force and effect, and such term or provision shall be deemed stricken.
- **36.** Americans with Disabilities Act. All programs and facilities related to this Agreement must meet the standards of Sections 553.501-553.513, *Florida Statutes* and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ada.gov (as of January 2020)), incorporated by reference).
- 37. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed, performed and enforced in all respects in accordance with the laws and rules of Florida. Venue or location for any legal action arising under this Agreement will be in Leon County, Florida.

- 38. Entire Agreement. The entire Agreement of the parties consists of the following documents:
 - a) This Agreement
 - b) Florida Single Audit Act Requirements (Attachment A)
 - c) Fiscal Year 2021-22 State Aid to Libraries Final Grants (Attachment B)

The Grantee hereby certifies that they have read this entire Agreement and will comply with all of its requirements.

Grantee:	Department of State			
By: Chair of Governing Body or Chief Executive Office	By:			
As approved by the Board on 4.14.14				
Rita Pritchett, Chair Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Typed name and title	Amy L. Johnson, Director Division of Library and Information Services Department of State, State of Florida			
Date Cleck or Chief Financial Officer	Date			
Rachel M. Sadoff, Clerk of the Courts Typed name and title	Witness			
Date	Date			

ATTACHMENT A

FLORIDA SINGLE AUDIT ACT REQUIREMENTS

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of State to the Grantee may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of State as described in this Addendum to the Grant Award Agreement.

Monitoring

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F - Audit Requirements, and section 215.97, Florida Statutes (F.S.), as revised (see Audits below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department of State staff, limited scope audits as defined by 2 CFR 2 §200.425, or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of State. In the event the Department of State determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department of State staff to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

Audits

Part I: Federally Funded

This part is applicable if the recipient is a state or local government or a nonprofit organization as defined in 2 CFR §200.90, §200.64, and §200.70.

- 1. A recipient that expends \$750,000 or more in federal awards in its fiscal year must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements. Exhibit 1 to this agreement lists the federal resources awarded through the Department of State by this agreement. In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of federal awards, including federal resources received from the Department of State. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by 2 CFR 200.502-503. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200.514, will meet the requirement of this Part.
- 2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in 2 CFR 200.508-512.
- 3. A recipient that expends less than \$750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year is not required to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, subpart F Audit Requirements. If the recipient expends less than \$750,000 in federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR 200, subpart F Audit Requirements, the cost of the audit must be

Page: 10

paid from non-federal resources (i.e. the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than federal entities).

Part II: State Funded

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by section 215.97(2) F.S.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017 and thereafter), the recipient must have a state single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, F.S.; Rule Chapter 69I-5 F.A.C., State Financial Assistance; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department of State by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of State, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for federal program matching requirements.
- 2. For the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), F.S. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2) F.S., and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal years ending June 30, 2017 and thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, F.S., is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, F.S., the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).

The Internet web addresses listed below will assist recipients in locating documents referenced in the text of this agreement and the interpretation of compliance issues.

State of Florida Department Financial Services (Chief Financial Officer) http://www.myfloridacfo.com/

State of Florida Legislature (Statutes, Legislation relating to the Florida Single Audit Act) http://www.leg.state.fl.us/

Part III: Report Submission

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements, and required by PART I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by 2 CFR 200.512, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of State via the DOS Grants System at https://dosgrants.com.
 - B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC) as provided in 2 CFR 200.6 and section 200.512

The FAC's website prides a data entry system and required forms for submitting the single audit reporting package. Updates to the location of the FAC and data entry system may be found at the OMB website.

- 2. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of State via the DOS Grants System at https://dosgrants.com.
 - B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General Local Government Audits/342 Claude Pepper Building, Room 401 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

- 3. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of State pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with 2 CFR 200.512, section 215.97 F.S. and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 4. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of State for audits done in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F Audit Requirements or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) and 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

Part IV: Record Retention

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of the award(s) and this agreement for a period of five years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of State, or its designee, the CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of State, or its designee, the CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of at least three years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of State.

EXHIBIT - 1

FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Not applicable.

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Not applicable.

STATE RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

MATCHING RESOURCES FOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS:

Not applicable.

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:

Florida Department of State, State Aid to Libraries; CSFA Number. 45.030 Award Amount: See Attachment B.

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

The compliance requirements of this state project may be found in Part Four (State Project Compliance Requirements) of the State Projects Compliance Supplement located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/.

ATTACHMENT B Fiscal Year 2021-22 State Aid to Libraries Final Grants

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

DIVISION OF LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SERVICES

STATE AID TO LIBRARIES GRANT APPLICATION

Certification of Hours, Free Library Service and Access to Materials

The Brevard County Board of County Commissioners, governing body for the Brevard County Library System hereby certifies that the following statements are true for the time period October 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022:

- Provides free library service, including loaning materials available for circulation free of charge and providing reference and information services free of charge;
- · Provides access to materials, information and services for all residents of the area served; and
- Has at least one library, branch library or member library open 40 hours or more each week (excluding holidays; between Sunday through Saturday, on a schedule determined by the library system).

8.24.21

Date

Signature	
Rta Dalm	
Chair, Library Governing Body	
Rita Pritchett	
Name (Typed)	
CLERK CLERK	
Rachel M. Sadoff	

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVISION OF LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SERVICES STATE AID TO LIBRARIES GRANT APPLICATION

Certification of Credentials – Single Library Administrative Head

The Brevard County Board of County Commissioners							
	(Name of library governing body)						
go	verning body for the Brevard County Library Services						
	(Name of library)						
he	reby certifies that the incumbent single library administrative head,						
	Wendi Bost						
	(Name of incumbent)						
•	Has completed a library education program accredited by the American Library Association;						
•	Has at least two years full-time paid professional experience, after completing the library education program, in a public library open to the public for a minimum of 40 hours per week;						
•	Is employed full time by the library's governing body;						
•	Is responsible for the overall management or coordination of the library within the framework established by interlocal or other agreements, plans, policies and budgets;						
•	Is responsible for developing a single long-range plan for all library outlets, a single annual plan of service and a budget; and						
•	 Is responsible for implementing the long-range plan, annual plan of service and budget as well as preparing reports on behalf of the library. 						
Cr R	gnature 8.24.21 Date ita Pritchett ime (Typed)						
Sta	chell M. Sedoff, Clerk te Aid to Libraries Grant Certification of Credentials (Form DLIS/SA01) apter 1B-2 011(2)(a), Florida Administrative Code, Effective 07/2017 Page 1 of 1						



has conferred upon

Wendi Io Gost

the degree of

Master of Science

Library and Information Studies

with all the rights, honors and privileges thereunto appertaining.

Witness the Seal of the University and the signatures of its duly authorized officers thereunto affixed.

Given at Callahassee, Florida, this fourteenth day of August,

in the year nineteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Survey of the State of Floriba

Explement, the Mode Week
Chalement, the Moritor State Millioresity
Manch of Grasters

Advantable

THORIDA SE

Gellot Discolated

Base Base

Uhancellor, Stafe University System

Exhibit: State Aid to Libraries Grant Brevard County Libraries FY 2022 Plan

ANNUAL PLAN OF SERVICE 2022

Brevard County Library System

Mission Statement of the Brevard County Libraries (BCL)

Brevard County Libraries enable people of all ages to improve their quality of life by providing information and enrichment through traditional resources and new technology

Begin Your Story Create Your Future Learn With Us

Deliver Quality Guest Experiences

- Develop and execute an onboarding check list for new staff
- Develop and execute a library resource training for staff
- Ensure staff inclusion in county training opportunities from developing management skills to diversity and inclusion workshops
- Develop a staff directory with phone numbers and emails for all staff
- Develop online resource evaluation tools and criteria for renewals and new acquisitions
- Work to support continued ADA access at library locations
- Support and develop a process to maintain new website with current information services and events
- Update Library Service Policies

Engage with our Community

- Develop an Outreach/Partnership Committee and consider priorities of service with partners, beginning with schools and nonprofits
- Develop a method to track and share main contacts to coordinate efforts with community partners
- Reinstate the Library Calendar of events
- Continue to support social media and evaluate effectiveness and opportunities
- Provide planned consistent children's programming across the system including Summer Reading
- Plan for the development of Library Ambassador kits
- Identify a way to acknowledge Advisory Board Members and Friend's Board Members to show appreciation for their services

 Provide and encourage Teen participation at LibraryCon, a signature program and leverage participation for inclusion in other programs and volunteerism for teens

Provide Learning and Discovery Spaces

- Develop and implement basic computer learning opportunities for the public
- Provide classes and/or learning (e-learning) opportunities for purchased databases and online resources such as e-books, language learning, and finances, promote these resources on the website
- Develop and encourage spaces for collaborations and meetings- location specific
- Implement innovative services via the mobile library and evaluate

Ensure Accountability

- Develop a Capital Improvement Plan (CIP Plan) for Facilities for the next 5 years
- Track repairs and maintenance by category to identify possible trends
- Ensure the deployment of signature pads for library card sign up
- Identify opportunities to minimize duplication across the system and explore ways to save resources/time

Explore Innovative Possibilities

- Explore grant opportunities apply for at least two grants
- Explore options to measure citizen satisfaction- formulate a team to evaluate options
- Expand services and promote the Creative Lab
- Encourage trend watching beyond Libraries, encourage the establishment of a team to talk about trends, inclusive of a wide variety of staff, to rotate through conversations
- Continue to identify new technology and offerings for library guests that are innovative and can bring value to the community

Brevard County Library System Long Range Plan of Service

Fiscal Year 2022-2027

Introduction

Brevard County Government:

Our Mission: Contribute to enhancing and ensuring Brevard's quality of life today and always.

Our Vision: A community which excels and is recognized for

- Providing for the health, safety, education and social needs of our community
- Building a diverse, strong economic base with the needed infrastructure to support a quality lifestyle
- Protecting the environment and conserving our valuable natural resources
- Creating cooperative partnerships between government, businesses, community organizations and our residents
- Maximizing performance and communications to provide excellent service to our customers

In 2021 the Palm Bay-Melbourne-Titusville Metropolitan statistical area rose up to second in the prestigious Milken Institute's Best Performing Cities. This index tracks economic performance in 400 U.S. metropolitan statistical areas using an outcomebased set of metrics including job creation, wage gains, and high-tech GDP growth to evaluate cities. This growth clearly indicates that our community is growing and changing and with the influx of these changes comes a need for community services that meet these expectations. The influx of employers and industry require that services be on par with the world class economy that is being built.

(https://spacecoastdaily.com/2021/02/space-coast-vaults-to-second-on-milken-institutes-best-economic-performing-cities-index/)

(https://milkeninstitute.org/reports/best-performing-cities-2021)

The Brevard County Libraries (BCL) work together as a single Department of the County that is poised to meet these expectations and provide quality services to our community through our mission statement.

Mission Statement of the Brevard County Libraries (BCL):

Brevard County Libraries enable people of all ages to improve their quality of life by providing information and enrichment through traditional resources and new technology

Collectively and collaboratively our Libraries have developed this long-range plan to guide the future of services to not only meet, but exceed the expectations of our community.

To develop this plan senior management met to evaluate data including statistics and finances as well as expressed community needs. This built an overall frame work for direction. Past plans and long-range plans were evaluated from other libraries, nonprofits, municipalities and agencies. It was also a time of blue sky thinking to talk about our future. A initial draft was shared with all Directors and they were encouraged to evaluate it and talk with their teams, and friends about what was missing or what should be better defined. Finally, the system Advisory Board was given a draft of the previous long range-plan, as well as staff drafts of the new plan and asked for feedback. All of these ideas and feedback were incorporated to create a clear, easy to read, long range plan designed to set a path for our future.

This long-range plan is a simple, but encompassing, 5 step approach designed to meet the challenges of our next steps in development. It should be clear that while not all aspects of this map can be achieved immediately this is a plan that should help navigate the next 5-10 years. In addition, it can be adjusted over time and will be visited by senior leadership and directors collectively to ensure annual plans of service are in line and falling within this plan, or the plan would be adjusted as contributing factors, such as economics, change.

The Brevard County Library Long-Range Plan:

Begin Your Story Create Your Future Learn With Us

Deliver Quality Guest Experiences

- Ensure well-trained staff focusing on retention and career development opportunities
- Define strategic priorities and provide relevant resources/services
- · Ensure inclusive access
- Provide welcoming spaces
- Foster Life-Long Love of Libraries and Learning

Engage with our Community

- Pursue cooperative partnerships including, but not limited to, schools, nonprofits, municipalities and businesses
- Identify opportunities to support under-served individuals and families
- Support and develop early learning initiatives as well as tween/teen initiatives
- Ensure citizen awareness
- Develop outreach strategies
- Encourage volunteerism at the library and beyond

Provide Learning and Discovery Spaces

- Provides service to enrich learning
- Provide resources for learning Technology Resources and Spaces
- Develop and encourage spaces for collaborations and meetings
- Enhance ways to bring resources into the community

Ensure Accountability

- Develop and maintain a Capital Improvement Plan (CIP Plan) for Facilities
- Ensure routine repairs and maintenance
- Maximize new Integration Library System
- Define strategic priorities and develop a matrix for programming
- Coordinate efforts to minimize duplication

Explore Innovative Possibilities

- Explore grant opportunities
- Explore options to measure citizen satisfaction
- Champion emerging technologies
- Consider process for continuous improvement
- Encourage trend watching beyond Libraries

BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

INITIAL CONTRACT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM

	SECTION	NI- GENERA	L INFORMATION			VI V
1. Contractor:						
2. Fund/Account #: 1070/	30386-303087	3	3. Department Na	me: Brevard County	Library Ser	vice
4. Contract Description: St	ate Aid to Libra					
		aries Grant A	Agreement	7. Contract Type		
5. Contract Monitor: Kare				_	•	
6. Dept/Office Director: We	endi Bost, LIbrai	ry Services [Director	GRANT		
S	ECTION II - RE	VIEW AND AP	PROVAL TO ADV	ERTISE		l e
	APPR	ROVAL				
COUNTY OFFICE	YES	NO	SIGNATUR	<u>RE</u>		
Jser Agency						
			-			_
Risk Management	닏	닏				-
County Attorney			-			
	SECTION III – R	EVIEW AND A	APPROVAL TO EX	ECUTE		241
	APPR	ROVAL				
COUNTY OFFICE	YES	<u>NO</u>	SIGNATUR	<u>RE</u>		
Jser Agency						
	岩	\vdash				_
Risk Management	벋	<u></u>				_
County Attorney			-			
SECTI	ON IV - CONTRA	ACTS MANAG	EMENT DATABAS	E CHECKLIST	15 8 BUT	,
CM DATABASE REQUIRED FIE	LDS				Comple	ete :
Department Information						
Department						
Program						
Contact Name						
Cost Center, Fund, and G/L						
Vendor Information (SAP Ve	ndor #)					
Contract Status						
Contract Title						
Contract Type						
Contract Amount						
Storage Location (SAP)						
Contract Approval Date Contract Effective Date					+	
Contract Expiration Date						
Contract Absolute End Date	r /No Additional F	Renewals/Evta	ensions			
Material Group	A THO AGGINGHALL	CHEWGIS/ LXT	511310113)		+	
Contract Documents Uploa	ded in CM datah	pase (Initial Co	ontract Form with	County Attorney/		_
Risk Management Approval				233, 7.11011107/	1	
"Right To Audit" Clause Inclu		+ = ;/				
Monitored items: Uploaded		surance. Bond	ds, etc.)			

93